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CHAPTER 76—S. F. No. 183

[Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend
certain timber permits upon the recommendation of the con-
servation commissioner:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Executive council, extension of timber per-
mits. The executive council, upon application of the holders
of any incompleted permits issued June 19, 1942, April 24,
1946, September 10, 1946, July 30, 1947, September 9, 1947,
September 28, 1948, May 3, 1950, September 21, 1950, Sep-
tember 26, 1950, October 25, 1950, and November 8, 1950,
may for good and suflicient reason and upon the recommenda-
tion of the conservation commigsioner, extend the same for
and during such period, not exceeding two years, as the coun-
cil deems advisable.

Sec. 2. Cenditions of permiils. Any permit extended
under the provisions of this act shall be subject to the charge
of six percent per annum interest on the entire unpaid pur-
chase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause
during the period of such extension shall not relieve the pur-
chaser for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be
liable to the state therefor as pr0v1ded for in Mlnnesota Sta-
tutes 1953, Section 90.11.

Approved February 28, 1955,

CHAPTER 77—S. F. No. 279

[Not Coded]
An qct to validate sales of tax-forfeited lands sold under

and pursuant to Minnesote Statutes 1958, Sections 282.221 to
282.226.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation. Any sale of tax-forfeited land
heretofore made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tions 282.221 to 282.226, where the classification of the land
as suitable for agricultural purposes by the county board was
approved by the commissioner of conservation before the sale
was held, but the land was not released from the state forest
by order of the commissioner of conservation from the with-



